
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Friday, 31 March 2023 
 
Thursday, 6 April 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business 
Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Standards Committee meetings held on: 
  

       7 July 2022 
       7 December 2022 
       8 March 2023 

  
  
To note the following minutes of the Standards Sub-committee: 
  

       7 February 2023 

5 - 20 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

       8 March 2023 
  

4.   Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2022-23 
 
To consider the Standards Committee draft Annual Report 2022-23. 
 

21 - 34 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Standards Committee  
 

Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Tracy Hallway (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Brian Burdis 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Eddie Darke 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Wendy Lott 
Councillor Willie Samuel  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Hallway, L Bartoli, D Cox, W Lott and 
W Samuel 

 
  In attendance: Dr S Green, Mr G Clark 

 
Apologies:  Councillors B Burdis, E Darke and Janet Hunter 

  
SC1 /22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
SC2 /22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 
  
SC3 /22 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2022 be agreed. 
 
  
SC4 /22 Action Plan/Work Programme 2022/23 

 
The Committee considered the report which set out a draft action plan/work programme for 
the year ahead. 
  
The Committee noted that an amended Code of Conduct for Members and local 
arrangements for dealing with Complaints was now in place, following approval at the 
Annual Council meeting.  The new Code of Conduct aimed to be more user friendly.  The 
committee suggested that training for Members on the Code of Conduct should include 
monitoring of how the new code of Conduct is received by new Members. 
  
It was agreed that the action plan/ work programme for 2022-23 be adopted. 
 
  
SC5 /22 Appointment of Independent Persons 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out proposals to be made to full Council on 21 
July 2022 to appoint three Independent Persons for a 4-year term of office.       
  
It was noted that the term of office of the Authority’s three current Independent Persons 
were due to end on 31 July 2022.  Two of the Independent Persons, Mr G Clark and Ms S 
Gardner, have now completed 10 years in total as Independent Persons.  This is the 
maximum period of time agreed by full Council and they are ineligible to continue for a 
further term. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 

  
A full recruitment exercise for the roles was commenced in early June 2022.  The selection 
Panel identified 3 suitable candidates for the position, including Dr S Green, who is a current 
Independent Person. 
  
A recommendation will be made to full Council on 21 July 2022 by the monitoring officer to 
appoint the three individuals as set out in the report. 
  
It was agreed that: 
  

1.     The proposal to full Council on the appointment of 3 members as Independent 
Persons be noted; 

2.     The Committee record its thanks and gratitude to Mr George Clark and Ms Stella 
Gardner for their service in the role of Independent Person over a 10-year period. 

 
  

Page 6



 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Hallway, L Bartoli, B Burdis, E Darke, 
Janet Hunter and W Lott 

 
  In attendance: Mr D Entwisle – Independent Person 

 
Apologies:  Councillors D Cox and W Samuel, Dr S Green, Mrs K 

Roffe 
  
SC6 /22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
SC7 /22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
  
SC8 /22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Standards Committee was required to consider any representations from the 
Investigating Officer and/or the Member as to why the Committee should exclude the press 
and public under the following terms:  
  
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and having 
applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for items 5-9 of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
  
Cllr Bones requested that the press and public be excluded for these items as some of the 
information is not currently in the public domain and he also had concerns about any further 
media coverage th
[...]
 of apology to the former Monitoring 
Officer and that the letter should be supplied to, and agreed with the Monitoring Officer, (or 
in her absence one of her team) before it is sent to the former Monitoring Officer; and 
  
(2)      Councillor Bones be requested to undertake training on the Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol, and such training to be arranged by the Monitoring Officer. 
  
(3)      the Monitoring Officer be instructed to publish the Formal Written Notice of the 
Committee’s decision on the Authority’s website. 
  
This was a unanimous decision of the Committee. 
  
If a review of the decision of the Committee is sought, the decision will be held in abeyance 
until that review is complete.  
  
 
  
SC10 /22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Committee considered the Exclusion Resolution. 
  
  
Resolved: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
SC11 /22 Information Report - Allegation of a Breach of the Members' code of 

conduct NT09.2021-22 
 

The Committee considered the report and information set out as items 10 – 13 of the 
Agenda in relation to allegation of a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct NT09.2021-
22. 
  
Resolved: that the Committee note the report. 
 
  

Page 12



 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Hallway, L Bartoli, E Darke and W Lott 
 

  In attendance:  Dr Stuart Green, Independent Person 
 

Apologies:  Councillors Janet Hunter and W Samuel 
  
SC19 /23 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
SC20 /23 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved:  that the Committee proceed in public and the agenda papers be made 
available. 
 
  
SC21 /23 Complaint NT07/2021-22 

 
The Committee considered the report which set out the review of the Independent Person 
from South Tyneside Council of the decision of the Standards Committee taken on 7 
December 2022 regarding complaint NT07/2021-22.  The report also set out options for the 
Committee to consider. 
  
The Committee noted that the Independent Person, having reviewed all of the documents 
relevant to the case, concluded in his report that he agreed with the reasoning and 
conclusions of the Committee and agreed that the decisions reached should stand. 
  
The Committee sought the views of the Independent Person, Dr Stuart Green, who was in 
attendance at the meeting.  Dr Green stated that he agreed with the decision of the 
Committee and the findings of the review. 
  
The original finding of the Committee had been that Councillor Liam Bones had breached 
Paragraph 1 Part 1 of the Code of Conduct – Treating others with Respect, and that 
Councillor Bones should: 
  

1.       Undertake training on the Member/Officer Relations Protocol, such training to 
be arranged by the Monitoring Officer; and 
  
2.       Write a letter of apology to the former Monitoring Officer and that the letter 
should be supplied to, and agreed with the Monitoring Officer, (or in her absence one 
of her team) before it is sent to the former Monitoring Officer. 
  

It was noted that, since the meeting of the Standards Committee on 7 December, Councillor 
Bones had attended training on the Member/Officer Relations Protocol and a letter of 
apology had been submitted to the Monitoring Officer. 

Public Document Pack

Page 13



 

2 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

  
Resolved:  that the Committee agree:   
  
1.       to receive the review report of the Independent Person from South Tyneside Council 

regarding complaint NT07/2021-22; and 
  
2.       to confirm the decision of the Standards Co
[...]
ation 
  
  

Non-exec 

Councillor Willie Samuel North of Tyne Combined Authority and North 
East Combined Authority Joint Transport 
Committee (JTC) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
  

Exec 

  British Destinations 
  

Non-exec 

Councillor Jane Shaw North of Tyne Combined Authority Audit and 
Standards Committee 

Exec 

  
  

North of Tyne Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Exec 

  Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the North east & North Cumbria Integrated 
Care System and North and Central 
Integrated Care Partnerships (Substitute) 

Non-exec 

  
  
 
  

Page 18



 
 

 
Standards Sub-committee 

 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors L Bartoli and T Hallway 
 

  In attendance: Dr S Green, Independent Person 
 

  
SS5/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
SS6/23 Exclusion Resolution 

 
It was RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 
  
SS7/23 Complaint NT06/2022-23 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report of the Investigating Officer into Complaint 
NT06/2022-23 in order to determine the action to be taken with respect to the complaint in 
accordance with the Authority’s Local Arrangements for dealing with Complaints made 
under the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members. 
  
The Sub-committee took into account the views of the Independent Person who was in 
attendance at the meeting. 
  
The Chair of the Sub-committee stated that he would like to request further clarification from 
the Investigating Officer on three points in the report.  These were: 
  
1.       Page 82 of the papers – Paragraph 8.3.1 – to clarify why this is not a breach of the 

Code of Conduct. 
  
2.       Page 83 – Number 2 in the numbered paragraphs. To clarify the conclusions of the 

Investigating Officer on this point. 
  
3.       Further clarification of the conclusions reached in relation to a specific issue of the 

complaint. 
  
He also stated that clarification on these points could feed into any future review of the Code 
of Conduct. 
  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 19



Standards Sub-committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Following a vote, it was agreed that: 
  
       the Investigating Officer be asked to provide the Sub-committee with clarification on the 

three points identified at the meeting, and for this information to be considered at a future 
meeting of the Sub-committee. 

 
  

Page 20



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Standards Committee 
Date: 6 April 2023 
 
 
 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
Law and Governance 
 

 
Report Author: 

 
Stephen Ballantyne, Head of Law and 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 
(Tel: 643 5354) 
 
 
 

 
Wards affected: 

 
All 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 
To introduce the Standards Committee Draft Annual Report for 2022-23 for consideration 
by the Committee prior to its finalisation and submission to the Annual Council meeting 
on 18 May 2023. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

(1) Consider and suggest any additions and amendments to the draft Annual 
Report 2022-23 attached at Appendix 1 as appropriate; and 

 
(2) Authorise the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Standards 

Committee to finalise the report, taking into account any comments received 
pursuant to recommendation (1) above, prior to its submission to the Annual 
Council meeting to be held on 18 May 2023. 

 
3. Background 
 

At the end of the municipal year the Standards Committee is required to approve the 
contents of a draft annual report summarising the work of the Committee over the 
previous year for submission to the Annual Council meeting. 
 
The Committee is responsible for the promotion of ethical standards within the Authority, 
helping to secure adherence to the Members’ Code of Conduct, monitoring the operation 
of the Code within North Tyneside, promoting and reviewing the Whistleblowing Policy for 
Members and conducting hearings following investigation and determining complaints 
made against Councillors in respect of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
(including following requests for review).  
 
The Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2022-23 is attached at Appendix 1.   
The report sets out the work undertaken by the Standards Committee and its Sub-
Committees over the municipal year.   

ITEM 
Title:  Standards 
Committee Draft Annual 
Report 2022-23

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



The Committee will consider its work programme for the new municipal year 2023-24 at 
its first meeting of the new year in June 2023.   
 
 

4. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2022-23. 
 

 
5. Contact officers: 
 

John Barton, Principal Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer  (0191) 643 5354 
 

 Joanne Holmes, Democratic Services Officer    (0191) 643 5315 
 
6. Background information: 

None. 
 

Page 22



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Annual Report  

2022-23

Page 23



 

 

Chair’s Foreword  
 

As Chair of the Standards Committee, I am pleased to present the Committee’s Annual 
Report, which outlines the work undertaken by the Committee in 2022-23. 
 
The Standards Committee remains committed to working with and supporting Members of 
the Council to ensure that they respect the Code of Conduct and uphold the standards 
expected of those in public life.   
 
Over the last year, the Standards Committee has been working to implement the revised  
Code of Conduct and the Local Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints under the Code 
of Conduct.  The revised documents were approved by Counci
[...]
ed incomplete; or refer the report to a 
hearing in accordance with the Authority’s Local Arrangements for dealing with complaints 
under the Code of Conduct for Members. 

Page 26



 

 

Where a Final Report from an Investigating Officer recommends a finding that there has 
been a breach of the Code the Sub-Committee undertakes a hearing in accordance with the 
Authority’s Local Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code.  

The Standards Sub-Committee is responsible for granting dispensations to the Elected 
Mayor, Members and Co-opted Members from requirements relating to interests set out in 
the Code.  
 
The Sub-Committee also has responsibility for undertaking such further functions of the 
Standards Committee as may be delegated to the Sub-Committee in respect of the handling 
of complaints against the elected Mayor, elected Members or Co-opted Members. 
 

3. Training for Standards Committee Members 
 

Initial and refresher training for Members serving on the Standards Committee of the 
Authority is important to ensure the probity and credibility of the Authority’s decision making 
processes.  Members are required to undertake basic training through the Authority’s 
member induction programme, on election or re-election, before they can serve on the 
Standards Committee.  This training includes the duties and responsibilities of the 
Standards Committee. 
 
Other than in exceptional circumstances, as determined in each case by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders, any Member who has not 
undertaken the training will not continue to serve on the Committee.   
 
Training is also provided for the Independent Persons appointed by the Authority in order to 
ensure they are able to carry out their role. 
 

4. Standards Committee Membership 2022-23 
 
In 2022-23 the Standards Committee comprised the following Members: Councillor Frank 
Lott (Chair), Councillor Tracy Hallway (Deputy Chair), Councillor Lewis Bartoli, Councillor 
Brian Burdis, Councillor Debbie Cox, Councillor Eddie Darke, Councillor Janet Hunter, 
Councillor Wendy Lott, and Councillor Willie Samuel. 
 
 

5. The Authority’s Independent Persons 
 
The Authority has three Independent Persons who were appointed in July 2022 for a period 
of four years.  The Independent Persons are Mr Dan Entwisle, Dr Stuart Green and Mrs 
Kerry Roffe. 
 

6. Committee and Sub-Committee Meetings in 2022-23 
 
At the start of each year the Standards Committee usually agree its Work 
Programme/Action Plan for the year, which is then monitored at meetings throughout the 
year.   
 

Page 27



 

 

The Sub-committee agreed a Work Programme/Action Plan for 2022-23 at its meeting in 
June 2022.   An update on the Work Programme/Action Plans is attached at Appendix 1 to 
this report and is commented upon further in paragraph 10 below. 
 
The Standards Committee met on 4 occasions in 2022-23.  The dates of these meetings 
were: 
 

• 9 June 2022 

• 7 December 2022 – Complaints Hearing 

• 8 March 2022 – Complaints Review 

• 6 April 2023 
 
 
The Standards Sub-Committee met on the following occasions during 2022-23: 
 

• 7 February 2023 - to consider applications for dispensations under the Code of 
Conduct.   
 

• 8 March 2023 – to consider a complaints Investigation report. 
 

 
7. Complaints under the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members 

 
During 2022-23, 23 complaints of potential breaches of the Code of Conduct were received. 
 
Table 1 below details how each complaint was dealt with on assessment and provides 
details of the previous years to 2012-13. 
 
Table1 

Local 
Assessment 
Decisions 

No action Informal 
resolution 

Referred for 
Investigation 

Total 

2022-23 18 0 5 23 

2021-22 12 0 2 14  

2020-21 3 1 0 4 

2019-2020 13 4 0 17 

2018-2019 10 3 2 15 

2017-2018 6 2 1 9 

2016-2017 4 1 0 5 

2015-2016 15 0 0 15 

2014-2015 13 1 10 24 

2013-2014 0 0 1 1 

2012-2013 11 5 1 17 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

8. Reviews of Initial Assessment Decisions 
 
If a complainant is dissatisfied with an initial assessment decision they may seek a review.  
Reviews are undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent 
Persons and the Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 
In 2022/23 there were 6 requests for a review of the initial assessment.  Following the 
review, the original decision was upheld in each case.  In addition, there was a request for a 
review following the outcome of a Complaints Hearing.  In this circumstance the review is 
undertaken by an Independent Person from a neighbouring authority.  Following the review 
the original decision was upheld. 
 
In 2021/22 there were 3 requests for a review of the initial assessment.  Following the 
review, the original decision was upheld in each case. 
 
In 2020/21/ there were 0 requests for a review of the initial assessment decision.   
 
In 2019/20 there were 0 requests for a review of the initial assessment decision.   
 
In 2018/19 there were 4 requests for a review of the initial assessment decision.  Following 
the review, the original decision was upheld in each case. 
 
In 2017/18 there were no requests for the review of the initial assessment decision. 
  
In 2016/17 there was1 request made for the review of the initial assessment decision.  
Following the review, the original decision was upheld. 
 
In 2015/16, 1 request was made for a review of the initial assessment.  Following the 
review, the original decision was upheld.  
 
In 2014/15, 6 requests were made for a review of the initial assessment.  Following the 
reviews, the original decisions were upheld. 
 
In 2012/13 and 2013/14 there were no requests for the review of the initial assessment 
decision. 
 

9. Decisions on complaints following investigation 
 
During 2022-23 there were 5 complaints referred for investigation and an external 
investigator has been appointed to investigate these complaints in each case. 
 
To 
[...]
eorge Clark and Ms Stella Gardner had completed a maximum period of 10 years in 
the role of Independent Person, and therefore were required to stand down from the role 
when their term of office ended.  The Standards Committee would like to thank Mr Clark 
and Ms Gardner for their outstanding contribution to the promotion and maintenance of high 
standards of conduct by Members and Co-opted Members in North Tyneside. 
 
 
C. Member Training  

 
Training has been provided for all Council Members on standards matters, including ethical 
governance, ethical standards issues including arrangements with respect to the Code of 
Conduct; granting of dispensations, the use of social media and declarations of interests.  
This has been particularly important this year given a relatively high number of new Members 
elected to the Council in May 2022. 
 
 
 

11. Conclusion 
 

The Committee’s aim is to continue to develop and maintain the Authority’s ethical 
governance framework for the benefit of the Authority and ultimately local people. The 
Committee is looking forward to the next year. 

Page 30



 

 

Annex 1 
The Standards Committee Work/Action Plan up to 31 March 2023 
 
The Standards Committee is responsible for the Authority’s statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
the Elected Mayor, Councillors and Co-opted Members. The Committee has worked to discharge this duty by undertaking the 
following actions: 

 
Action 
 

Why By When Progress 

To implement the revised Code of 
Conduct and the revised Local 
Arrangements for Dealing with 
Complaints Against Councillors, 
including the two stage assessment 
criteria for Code of Conduct 
complaints, which were agreed in 
May 2022. 
 
 

A Working Group of Members 
of the Standards Committee 
undertook a review of the 
Code of Conduct and Local 
Arrangements for Dealing with 
Complaints during 2022 in line 
with best practice advise 
published by the LGA.   
 
A revised version of the 
documents were agreed by 
Council in May 2022 and have 
been in place since. 
 

May 2022 Completed 

To undertake a recruitment process 
to appoint Independent Persons as 
the term of office for the current 
Independent Persons comes to an 
end, and to make recommendations 
to Council. 
  
 

To ensure that at least one 
(and up to three) Independent 
Persons are in place, in line 
with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

31 July 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed 
 
3 Independent Persons 
recruited and in place from 
31 July 2022. 

P
age 31



 

 

To extend a meeting invitation to 
guests and to seek topics of 
conversation from those guests in 
relation to ethical governance and 
standards.  This could include the 
Elected Mayor, the Chief Executive, 
Senior Leadership Team, Group 
Leaders, the Chair and Deputy 
Chair of Council and the Chairs of 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Planning 
Committee and other Regulatory 
Committees. 
 

To develop a dialogue 
between the Committee, and 
members and appropriate 
Officers relating to ethical 
governance and ethical 
standards. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing Ongoing. 
 

To invite Chairs of Standards 
Committees from other Authorities 
in the region to attend Committee 
meetings and to seek opportunities 
to attend Standards Committee 
meetings in neighbouring 
authorities. 
 

To provide an opportunity to 
understand ethical governance 
and standards issues in other 
Authorities. 
 

Ongoing Ongoing 
 

To review training available to all 
Council Members on ethical 
governance, ethical standards 
issues including arrangements with 
respect to the Code of Conduct; 
granting of dispensations, the use 
of Social Media and declaring 
interests. 

 

To ensure all members receive 
information on ethical 
governance, ethical standards 
to minimise risk of unwitting 
breaches of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

Ongoing Recent training has included 
an additional element on 
social media. Following 
positive feedb

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Thursday, 6 April 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors B Burdis, D Cox, E Darke, Janet Hunter and 
W Lott 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors T Hallway and W Samuel 
  
SC22 /22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
SC23 /22 Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 7 July 2022, 7 
December 2022 and 8 March 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
  
That the minutes of the Standards Sub-committee held on 7 February 2023 and 8 March 
2023 be noted. 
  
  
SC24 /22 Standards Committee Draft Annual Report 2022-23 

 
The Committee considered the draft Standards Annual Report 2022-23. 
  
A member stated that the Committee should review the Code of Conduct with particular 
reference to the use of Social Media and Freedom of Expression. 
  
Resolved:     That the Committee: 
  
     I.        Agree the draft Annual Report 2022-23 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report; 

  
    II.        Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Standards 

Committee, taking into account the comments received pursuant to recommendation 
(1), prior to its submission to the Annual Council meeting to be held on 18 May 2023. 

  
 
  


